retained earnings. The adoption of this guidance did not have a significant impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements.

In January 2025, the SEC released Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 122 rescinding SAB No. 121, which required an entity to record a liability to reflect
its obligation to safeguard the crypto assets held for its platform users with a corresponding asset and required disclosures related to the entity’s safeguarding
obligations. SAB No. 122 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2024 and is required to be applied on a fully retrospective basis, with
early adoption permitted. We have adopted this guidance as of March 31, 2025 and derecognized the crypto asset safeguarding liability and corresponding
safeguarding asset on our condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2024. Additionally, we derecognized the associated deferred tax asset and
liability as of December 31, 2024. The adoption of this guidance did not impact our condensed consolidated statements of income (loss), comprehensive
income (loss), stockholders’ equity or cash flows.

The following table presents the effects of the changes on the presentation of the balance sheet:
December 31, 2024

(In millions)
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 4,651 $ (2,886) $ 1,765
Total assets $ 81,611 $ (2,886) $ 78,725

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 8,478 $ (2,886) $ 5,592
Total liabilities $ 61,194 $ (2,886) $ 58,308

As reported in our 2024 Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 4, 2025.

(1)

(1)

11

Table of Contents
PayPal Holdings, Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Unaudited)

There are other new accounting pronouncements issued by the FASB that we have adopted or will adopt, as applicable. We do not believe any of these new
accounting pronouncements have had, or will have, a material impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements or disclosures.

NOTE 2—REVENUE

We enable our customers to send and receive payments. We earn revenue primarily by completing payment transactions for our customers on our payments